The Most Worshipful Grand Lodge of

Free and Accepted Masons of Florida

RICHARD E. LYNN, P.G.M. GRAND SECRETARY GRAND LODGE BUILDING P.O. BOX 1020 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32201-1020 PHONE: (904) 354-2339 FAX: (904) 632-3865

September 3, 2024

To: The Worshipful Master and Members of Particular Lodges

Re: Proposed Legislation

Dear Brothers:

In accordance with Regulation 12.15: "Any proposed amendment or alteration of the Constitution, or Regulations to be presented to the Grand Lodge for adoption at an Annual Communication shall be submitted to the Grand Secretary before December 31 by Resolution explaining the reasons for amending the Constitution or Regulation or proposing new Constitutional provisions or Regulations, using no more than two letter size typewritten single spaced pages, and must be sent by the Grand Secretary to each Particular Lodge, the Grand Lodge Elective Officers, the District Deputy Grand Masters, the District Instructors, and Past Grand Masters no later than sixty (60) days prior to the Grand Lodge Annual Communication. (1993)

A proposed amendment or alteration of a Regulation or the Constitution may be designated emergency legislation by a majority vote of members present and presented at the Annual Grand Communication for consideration by the members of the Grand Lodge present and voting. (1984)."

The Resolution should be accompanied by suggested wording changes to the Regulation(s) effected by said Resolution. *If Regulation changes are not submitted with the Resolution, it will be returned to the person submitting the Proposed Legislation. In addition, the name of the submitter(s) will not be published if they did not sign the Resolution.*

We would request that this letter be read at your Lodge's next Stated Communication, emphasizing that it **must be received before December 31**st, for the information of all persons interested in submitting Proposed Legislation for the coming year.

If you should have any questions, please call feel free to call.

Sincerely and fraternally.

Richard E. Lynn, P.G.M. Grand Secretary

REL/wj

cc: Elected Grand Lodge Officers Past Grand Masters